

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY)
INFORMATION CENTER,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:13-cv-01961-KBJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

CAROLINE J. ANDERSON
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW. Room 7220
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 305-8645
Caroline.J.Anderson@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

A. The Reproduced Records Comply with the Court’s Order 1

B. Defendant Acted in Good Faith by Releasing Additional Information and Correcting an Error 4

C. The Government Properly Withheld Classified Information Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1..... 5

D. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Pursuant to the National Security Act and FOIA Exemption 3..... 10

E. The Government has Properly Withheld Information Concerning Law Enforcement Techniques and Procedures Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E). 11

F. Defendant has Released All Non-Exempt, Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Responsive Documents..... 14

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA,
903 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1995)..... 12

Budik v. Dep’t of Army,
742 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 4

Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce,
830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 6

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 12

EPIC v. Dep’t of Justice,
13-CV-1961, 2016 WL 447426 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2016)..... 3

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982)..... 12

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9

Ground Saucer Watch, Inc. v. CIA,
692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 6

Gutman v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
238 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 4

Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

Johnson v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys,
310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Keys v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
510 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 13

Kidder v. FBI,
517 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 12

Krikorian v. Dep’t of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11, 13

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11

Lesar v. Dep’t of Justice,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 12

Loving v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14

<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Shoenman v. FBI</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Smith v. ATF</i> , 977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Wilson v. McConnell</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	5, 8
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	11
18 U.S.C. § 798.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1846.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 3025(c)(1).....	11
<u>Executive Orders</u>	
E.O. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
